execute the said office of  sheriff during his continuance therein, then above obligation to be void; 
otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

The amount of the bond shall be determined by the board of county commissioners, but shall 
not exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). (1777, c. 118, s. 1, P.R.; 1823, c. 1223, P.R.; 
R.C., c. 105, s. 13; 1879, c. 109; Code, s. 2073; 1895, c. 270, ss. 1, 2; 1899, c. 54, s. 52; c. 207, s. 2; 
1903, c. 12; Rev., s. 298; C.S., s. 3930; 1943, c. 543; 1983, c. 670, s. 4.)

§ 162-9.  County commissioners to take and approve bonds.